
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  
Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive Members for Economy 
and Strategic Planning, Transport and Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Executive Member for Economy and 

Strategic Planning), D'Agorne (Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Transport) and Widdowson 
(Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 pandemic, 
this meeting will now be held remotely.  Any decisions made will form 
recommendations to the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Friday 17 December 2021 if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 



 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 13 
December 2021. 
 
In the interests of wider transparency and consultation relating to 
budget decision making sessions, all budget reports for these 
sessions have been published together on Monday 6 December 2022 
at https://www.york.gov.uk/budget. A copy is attached for the purpose 
of this session. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 13 
December 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

https://www.york.gov.uk/budget
http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

3. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27   (Pages 3 - 38) 
 The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide 

background information for the overall Financial Strategy and to 
present the draft savings proposals, growth assumptions and 
capital schemes for the Transport, Environment and Climate 
Change and Economy and Strategic Planning portfolios. This will 
provide an opportunity for Executive Members to obtain feedback 
in advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy 
which will be presented to Executive on 7 February 2022. 

 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Execu
[...]
covering when entering West Offices. 

 Visitors to enter West Offices by the customer entrance and Officers/Councillors to 
enter using the staff entrance only. 

 Ensure your ID / visitors pass is clearly visible at all time. 

 Regular handwashing is recommended. 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand 
sanitiser within the Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 

 
Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 
 
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Decision Session 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Transport 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  
 

15 December 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 to 2026/27 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 will be presented to 
Executive on 7 February 2022 and Full Council on 17 February 2022.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the draft 
savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes for the 
Transport, Environment and Climate Change and Economy and 
Strategic Planning portfolios. This will provide an opportunity for 
Executive Members to obtain feedback in advance of the finalisation of 
the overall Financial Strategy which will be presented to Executive on 7 
February 2022.  

3. The net revenue budget for the following portfolios in 2021/22 and 
2022/23 are as follows; 

 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

Deputy Leader & Transport 4,376 4,450 

Environment & Climate Change 18,107 18,541 

Economy & Strategic Planning  1,149 1,335 

 
 
4. These portfolios include the continuation of growth, with a further £1.7m 

allocated in 2022/23 for investment in these services.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

 
5. The Council continues to face unprecedented financial challenges due to 

the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and demand for Council services 
has increased. This has generated an in-year financial pressure totalling 
£9.1m for the Council (mitigated to £4.6m), as noted to Executive in the 
latest Financial and Performance Monitor. 

6. It should also be recognised that, like all local authorities in England, 
funding from central Government grants have significantly reduced over 
the past decade. For example, in 2011, City of York Council received 
£56m from the Revenue Support Grant. Now in 2021, the Council 
receives only £540k of this grant which is rolled into the Council’s share 
of Business Rates.  

7. In October 2021, the Chancellor announced the Government’s 3-year 
Spending Review. Details of the specific authority funding allocations will 
not be announced until the provisional settlement in December 2021. In 
response to the Spending Review, the Council’s submission outlined the 
need for long-term funding certainty to address the immediate funding 
challenges local authorities are facing across the country; the need for 
more funding to support people into jobs, particularly in sectors critical for 
the UK’s sustainable recovery; and highlighted the case to replace 
business rates with a model which provides a 21st century system to 
support innovation alongside supporting our high streets. At this stage, 
due to the ongoing financial impact of Covid-19 and the lack of detail in 
relation to the settlement from central government it is difficult to forecast 
in the medium term.  

8. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are focused on 
2022/23 as follows; 

 Overall £12.4m in additional revenue funding will be added to the 
Council’s 2022/23 budget on adult social care and children’s 
services.  

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2021/22, 
equating to additional income of £1.9m. Any increase above this 
amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition an increase of 1% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £980k, which provides 
support for adult social care 

Page 4



 

 Revenue savings of almost £7.1m in 2022/23. This includes £1.9m 
of the 2022/23 savings are the full year effect of prior year savings 
previously agreed by Executive.  

9. As a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, the necessity for the 
Council to maintain a stable and resilient financial position is now as 
important as ever in the midst of this unprecedented level of uncertainty 
and economic challenges. Further details of the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Council’s finances are included below within ‘the national context’ 
section. 

10. The Council also continues to face long standing financial challenges, 
particularly with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and 
growing demand for Council services, especially within adult and 
children’s social care. 

11. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant 
investment to stabilise our finances to protect against the economic 
effects of Covid-19 and continues to invest in priority areas as outlined in 
the Council Plan, including adult social care and support for children, 
frontline services, respond to the climate emergency and to continue 
[...]
ate from the public consultation. Annex 4 
provides details of schemes in the Transport, Environment and Climate 
Change and Economy and Strategic Planning portfolios Capital 
Programme. 

Recommendations 

19. The Executive Members are asked to consider, in the context of the 
overall budget; 

 The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 1  

 The 2022/23 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 2 

 The feedback from consultation to date as set out in annex 3  

 The new schemes for inclusion in the 2022/23 to 2026/27 Capital 
Programme as set out in annex 4 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27.  

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

20. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a wide range of significant pressures. The 
additional pressure on Council finances due to Covid-19 has added to 

Page 8



 

the uncertainty, just like the many thousands of businesses and 
organisations across the country. Demand for services has increased, at 
the same time income has significantly fallen.   

21. Analysis from the Local Government Association (LGA) suggests that 
Councils in England will face a funding gap of more than £5 billion by 
2024 to maintain services at current levels.  It is also suggested that this 
figure could double amid the huge economic and societal uncertainty 
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. As part of this work, the LGA 
recommends to Government that £10 billion is needed to not only plug 
this gap, but meet growing demand pressures and improve services for 
communities. 

22. The Spending Review 2021 was announced on 27 October 2021 to 
cover the 3 years from 2022/23 to 2024/25. At the national level the 
headlines were:  

 Local government will receive an additional £4.8bn in “core” grant 
funding over the next 3 years (roughly an additional £1.6bn in each 
year).  The increase in grant funding is front-loaded, with almost all the 
increase in grant in 2022-23, and very little increase in the two later 
years.  

 Separately, local government will receive £3.6bn in grant funding 
through the settlement for social care reforms. The sector will receive 
£200m in 2022-23, £1.4bn in 2023-24 and £2.0bn in 2024-25.   

 The government allocated £5.4bn to fund the social care reforms that it 
announced on 7 September 2021.  £3.6bn will be allocated through the 
settlement, and the remaining £1.7bn will be allocated separately by 
the Department of Health and Social Care “to improve the wider social 
care system”.  

23. Details of the specific authority funding allocations will not be announced 
until the provisional settlement in December 2021. It is not clear whether 
the settlement will announce one-year allocations or a multi-year 
package, which further adds to uncertainty and make long-term financial 
planning more complex.  

24. The provisional announcement is too late for inclusion in this report but if 
there are any updates before the meeting date a verbal update will be 
provided.  It is expected that the final settlement will be announced in 
February, but it is unlikely to differ significantly from the provisional 
figures.  

Page 9



 

25. Significant uncertainty remains due to the financial effect of Covid-19 on 
council tax and business rates income. In addition, there remains 
ongoing uncertainty around long standing issues which have been 
delayed due to Covid-19; the ongoing ‘fair funding’ review, the 
withdrawal of New Homes Bonus (NHB) funding, the ongoing review of 
business rates retention and details of the business rates baseline reset, 
which may be delayed until perhaps 2025/26.  

26. No new funding has been announced for ongoing Covid-19 pressures. 
Michael Gove MP appeared at the Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities select committee on 8 November 2021 and has indicated 
that the 75% rates retention scheme is unlikely to go ahead. All this 
uncertainty increases the risks facing the Council.  

27. However, this risk is mitigated by the inclusion of a Covid contingency. 
Without this contingency fund the budget would not, in the view of the 
Chief Finance Officer, be sufficiently robust to meet the challenges 
ahead, nor would it properly cover potential costs for the year ahead. 

28. Due to historical and outdated data held by the government, York has 
received significantly less funding when compared to many other local 
authorities. Therefore in simplistic terms, when funding allocations are 
distributed by central government York will receive less than a historical 
(and potentially out of date) high spending authority. In 2021/22, core 
spending power in York sat at £706 per head, - the second lowest in the 
country compared to councils such as Kensington and Chelsea who 
receive £1,305 per head.  If York were to receive even the average 
amount of spend the city would benefit from an extra £16.5m each year 
The Fair Funding Review remit was set to tackle this inequity, so the 
further postponement increases the Council’s financial challenges in the 
medium term. York is one of 20 authorities raising this issue with Michael 
Gove MP before the provisional settlement announcement in December 
via the F20 Group.  

 
Local issues and challenges 

 
29. Despite the Covid-19 funding provided by central government, an 

ongoing impact in future years is still expected due to a range of issues.  
As the city continues to recover, it is anticipated there will be significant 
pressures as a result of the longer term impacts on individual residents 
and increase in the cost of adult social care.  

Page 10



 

30. There are serious underlying budget pressures across both adult and 
children’s social care.  Both adult and children’s social care is operating 
in an extremely challenging environment. Despite the allocation of £4.3m 
to the People directorate in the 2021/22 budget. The gross financial 
pressures facing the council in 2021/22 are projected at £9.1m but after 
mitigation and further action it is considered that this can be brought 
down to a net position of £4.6m.   

31. In addition, as residents and businesses respond to the economic 
impacts of the pandemic, it is anticipated there will be a reduction in both 
Council Tax and Business Rates receipts.  In response to this shortfall, 
the Council has had to make some difficult decisions to identify some 
£7.1m of savings and efficiencies to ensure crucial council services can 
continue to support local residents and businesses. 

32. Focussing our resources on protecting the most vulnerable during the 
pandemic has meant actions needed to deliver savings and manage 
some of the underlying budget pressures being experienced in social 
care have not been prioritised.  We are also seeing an increase in social 
care costs directly as a result of the pandemic.  These are national 
issues that are not unique to York and the combination of increased 
costs and delays in achieving savings is having a detrimental impact on 
all local authorities.  For example, Manchester City Council has recently 
reported a £153m budget shortfall over the next three years.  

33. Partner organisations in the city are also experiencing unprecedented 
financial challenges and it is clear that the pandemic will have lasting 
financial implications both on the Council and many other organisations 
operating in the city.  Whilst the Council continues to make every effort to 
manage the situation and protect critical front line service delivery, 
through identifying efficiencies and more robust control of costs, the 
Government funding will not fully compensate the Council and this 
represents a risk to the delivery of the Council Pl
[...]
ge of quality cultural 
activities 

 An open and effective Council – We work as an efficient, open, 
transparent, democratically-led and accountable organisation, in 
partnership with key stakeholders, to deliver on residents priorities 
and achieve the council plan outcomes for our city 
 

54. The plan focuses on outcomes rather than just on the services we 
provide, to help the Council and our partners work better together, rather 
than as a collection of individual services and activities.  

55. The plan was formally approved by Council on 31 October 2019 
following consultation with residents, businesses and staff.  

56. The budget reflects the Council priorities with significant revenue and 
capital investment in a number of areas, as outlined in the summary of 
this report.  

Options 

57. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for Transport, Environment and 
Climate Change and Economy and Strategic Planning portfolios for 
2022/23. The figures included in the column 2023/24 impact show the full 
year/ ongoing impact of decisions taken in 2022/23. Annex 2 sets out the 
growth proposals and Annex 3 sets out the consultation responses 
received to date. Annex 4 sets out the new capital schemes for 

Page 15



 

Transport, Environment and Climate Change and Economy and 
Strategic Planning portfolios.  

58. The options available to the Executive Members are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and capital proposals as set out 
in annex 1, 2 and 4 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made should have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

Analysis 

 
59. The net revenue budget for the following portfolios in 2021/22 and 

2022/23 are as follows 

 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

Deputy Leader & Transport 4,376 4,450 

Environment & Climate Change 18,107 18,541 

Economy & Strategic Planning  1,149 1,335 

 
 
60. These portfolios include the continuation of growth, with a further £1.7m 

allocated in 2022/23 for investment in these services.   
 

61. These portfolios are key to delivering many of the council’s key 
strategies and plans in future years including the Local Plan, Local 
Transport Plan and Carbon Reduction Plan. The portfolios also deliver 
many of the council’s most resident focussed front line services such as 
Waste Collection, Street Cleansing and Highway Maintenance.   
 

62. In the capital programme the council continues to prioritise the level of 
Highway Maintenance. The total spend on Highways Maintenance over 
for the 5 year period is £37.5m.  The budget for 2022/23 totals £8.3m 
which will allow for continued maintenance of the highways including 
carriageway and footpath renewals and traffic signal upgrades. This 
further prevents deterioration in condition. The budget process is 
proposing £6.6m additional CYC funded investment over the 5 year 
capital programme. 

 

63. A further £150k has been identified to deliver the development of the 
Local Transport Plan subject to city wide consultation on the strategy that 

Page 16



 

will help to move the city towards zero carbon by 2030 and underpin our 
commitment to tackling congestion and traffic pollution in York city 
centre.  

 
64. Much of the Transport Portfolio is dependent on external funding to 

deliver infrastructure improvements. The council is progressing major 
transformational schemes to dual the first section of the Outer Ring Road 
improve access at the front of the Station. The council has also received 
funding for Active Travel which will deliver improvement for pedestrians 
and cyclists travelling on key city routes, as well as new cycle paths. 

 
65. We continue to bid for further resources to make wider improvements in 

line with the new Local Transport Plan being developed in 2022 which 
will help us to deliver the carbon reduction strategy to achieve zero 
carbon by 2030. The council has submitted a Bus Service Improvement 
Plan which wo

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive 
Members for Economy and Strategic 
Planning, Transport and Environment and 
Climate Change 

Date 15 December 2021 

Present Councillors Waller (Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning, D'Agorne 
(Executive Member for Transport and 
Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change) 

  

 

In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 pandemic, 
this meeting was held remotely. Any relevant decisions recorded in 
these minutes will be formally approved by the Chief Operating Officer, 
using his emergency delegated powers. 

 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interest 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

29. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

30. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27  
The purpose of this report was to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the 
draft savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital 
schemes for the Transport, Environment and Climate Change 
and Economy and Strategic Planning portfolios. This was to 
provide an opportunity for Executive Members to obtain 
feedback in advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial 
Strategy which was to be presented to Executive on 7 February 
2022. The Chief Finance Officer and Head of Service Finance 



were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That the report provided background for the overall 
Financial Strategy and presented the Executive Members 
with draft proposals for savings, growth and capital for 
their three portfolios. 

 The proposals were prepared in the context of the ongoing 
economic effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, which had 
created an unprecedented financial challenge. 

 Details of the individual council funding allocations were 
not to be announced until the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced. 

 It was still unclear whether a one year or multiyear 
settlement would be announced by Government, which 
had made medium term financial planning more complex 
and may require the overall strategy to change at a later 
date. 

 A Council Tax increase of 1.99% was proposed, along 
with a further 1% ring-fenced to adult social care. 

 There was a budget gap of over £7 million which had to be 
closed via budget savings. 

 Officers had attempted to sustain a stable financial 
position while dealing with ongoing and increasing 
pressures in adults’ and children’s social care. 

 The reports annexes outlined detailed proposals for each 
portfolio and a summary of consultation responses 
received up to 07/12/2021. 

 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
commented: 

 That coronavirus had caused continuing difficulties for the 
operations in this portfolio, especially around waste 
collection, recycling and the public realm. 

 That she was pleased that her area had continued to be 
supported, e.g. that green bin collection had gone from 36 
weeks per year to 40 and that collection routes were being 
recalculated with new vehicles to ensure that they were 
more efficient. 

 She thanked both officers and residents for their support 
throughout the pandemic. 

 



The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Transport 
commented: 

 That he also wished to thank officers, especially front-line 
workers. 

 That the current budget difficulties were shared by many 
other local authorities, but he was pleased that City of 
York Council had been able to continue providing its 
essential services. 

 Highway maintenance had placed continued demand on 
scarce resources, however a Highways Infrastructure 
Asset Management Plan had recently been adopted, 
which aided in maximising cost-effectiveness while 
keeping people safe on roads, streets and cycleways. 

 The majority of spending on transport was now dependant 
on external funding for infrastructure. 

 The Carbon Reduction Strategy will help to set out a clear 
pathway for decarbonising transport, and will added to by 
the new Local Transport Plan. 

 A Bus Service Improvement Plan had been submitted, 
however announcements on government funding were 
awaited to support post-Covid plans to promote public 
transport. 

 
The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
commented: 

 That he thanked officers for their efforts in keeping the 
planning application efforts running throughout the 
changing regulations of the pandemic, emphasising the 
importance of keeping the economy moving and allowing 
construction to continue. 

 That the Council had efficiently and effectively distributed 
money provided by the Government to local businesses, 
which had enabled York to qualify for an additional £1.4 
million in Additional Restrictions Grants which would be 
distributed before March 2022. 

 The inspection process for the Local Plan was expected in 
2022, which would provide certainty for residents around 
land allocation in the city. 

 He thanked officers for preparing the budget proposals 
earlier than usual to ensure a more transparent process 
before they were to be presented to Budget Council in 
February 2022. 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the following be agreed for inclusion within the overall 
Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27: 
 

i.     The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals for the 
Executive Member portfolios as set out in annex 1. 

ii.     The 2022/23 revenue growth proposals for the 
Executive Member portfolios as set out in annex 2. 

iii.     The feedback from consultation to date as set out in 
annex 3. 

iv.     The new schemes for inclusion in the 2022/23 to 
2026/27 Capital Programme as set out in annex 4. 

 
Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.44 pm]. 


